

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 44962 OF 2022**

Between:

Smt.N.S.Arundathi, W/o. Late G.Srihari, Occupation. Government Employee, R/o. H.No.8-95, Gouthaminagar, P and T Colony, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, (Revenue Department), Telangana Secretariat, BRKR Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector and District Magistrate, Collectorate Office, Mahabubnagar District, Mahabubnagar.
3. The Thasildar, Devarakadra Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
4. Smt.G.Manjula, W/o. Late G.Murali Mohan, Occupation. Agriculture, R/o. Devarkadra Village and Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Gandyadapu Rajesham presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus challenging impugned proceedings of 2nd respondent rejecting the petitioner Dharani application Number No.2200127643, dt.25/10/2022 for correction wrong entries in Dharani Portal (Revenue records) for the petitioner agricultural land an extent of Ac.1-00 in Sy.No.230/U, an extent of Ac.1-22 guntas in Sy.No.230/U and total extent of Ac.2-022 guntas situated at in the limits of Balsupally Sivar of Darvarkadra Mandal, Mahabubnagar District without any reasons and declare the same is illegal, arbitrary and liable to be set aside and consequent direction direct the respondent No.2 and 3 to correct the wrong entries of the petitioner land and issue new Pattedar Pass book in favour of the petitioner;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Gandyadapu Rajesham Advocate for the Petitioner and Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue who accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No. 4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt.G.Manjula, W/o. Late G.Murali Mohan, Occupation. Agriculture, R/o. Devarkadra Village and Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

are directed to show cause on or before 24-01-2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and seeks time to get instructions / file counter.

Notice to respondent No.4.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 24.01.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt.G.Manjula, W/o. Late G.Murali Mohan, Occupation. Agriculture, R/o. Devarkadra Village and Mandal, Mahabubnagar District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri. Gandyadapu Rajesham Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED: 15/12/2022

LIST ON 24-01-2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.44962 of 2022

